

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Deon'te Reed, Justin Spenz, and Steven Golden,

Petitioners,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Joint Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Rene Valladares
Federal Public Defender, District of Nevada
*Cristen C. Thayer
Ellesse Henderson
Wendi L. Overmyer
Amy B. Cleary
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
Office of the Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 388-6577
Cristen_Thayer@fd.org
Ellesse_Henderson@fd.org
Wendi_Overmyer@fd.org
Amy_Cleary@fd.org

*Lead Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Question Presented for Review	i
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	5
I. Certiorari review is necessary to resolve the circuit split arising from differing interpretations and applications of Sixth Amendment precedent.....	5
A. This Court’s precedent requires an individualized analysis of the effect of Sixth Amendment instructional errors on the jury.	6
B. The Circuits are widely diverging in their interpretation of this Court’s Sixth Amendment precedent.	8
II. The Eleventh and Ninth Circuits’ rule violates the Fifth and Sixth Amendments by declaring instructional errors arising from fake stash house cases <i>per se</i> harmless instead of conducting an individualized review.	12
A. Development of “inextricably intertwined” rule	13
1. The Eleventh Circuit	14
2. The Ninth Circuit.....	15
B. Constitutional implications of the novel “inextricably intertwined” rule in fake stash house cases.....	16

III. This case presents an ideal vehicle for clarifying individualized harmless error review.....	17
Conclusion.....	18

Table of Authorities

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2

Federal Cases

<i>Bereano v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 568 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	6
<i>Brech v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	i, 5, 7, 17
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996)	7
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	17
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	12, 13
<i>Czech v. Melvin</i> , 904 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	17
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 48 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008) (per curiam)	5-8, 10-12, 16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	3, 4
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	7, 8, 11, 16

<i>McDonnell v. United States,</i> 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	10
<i>Rose v. Clark,</i> 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	17
<i>Smith v. Baker,</i> 983 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Sorich v. United States,</i> 709 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Stromberg v. California,</i> 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	ii, 5
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</i> 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	6, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. v. United States,</i> 330 U.S. 395 (1947)	6-7
<i>United States v. Andrews,</i> 681 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Cannon,</i> 987 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 2021)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	14
<i>United States v. Flowers,</i> 712 F. App'x 492 (6th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Golden,</i> No. 2:08-CR-00164-KJD-GWF, 2020 WL 5820993 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Golden,</i> No. 20-17319, 2022 WL 4233637 (9th Cir. Sept. 14, 2022)	1
<i>United States v. Hare,</i> 820 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>United States v. Haymond,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	16

<i>United States v. Kindle</i> ,	
698 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Kurlemann</i> ,	
736 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. McKye</i> ,	
734 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2013)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> ,	
111 F.3d 747 (10th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Reed</i> ,	
48 F.4th 1082 (9th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>United States v. Reed</i> ,	
No. 2:08-CR-00164-KJD-GWF, 2020 WL 582094 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> ,	
638 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Spentz</i> ,	
No. 2:08-CR-00164-KJD-GWF, 2020 WL 5820990 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Spentz</i> ,	
No. 20-17318, 2022 WL 17225916 (9th Cir. Sept. 14, 2022)	1
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924	i, ii, 2-5, 13-17
18 U.S.C. § 1951	13
21 U.S.C. § 846	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255	ii, 3, 4
Federal Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a), (c)	6, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	2

Secondary Sources

Marc D. Esterow, Note, <i>Lead Us Not into Temptation: Stash House Stings and the Outrageous Government Conduct Defense</i> , 8 DREXEL L. REV. 1 (2016)	13
Erika A. Khalek, Note, <i>Searching for A Harmless Alternative: Applying the Harmless Error Standard to Alternative Theory Jury Instructions</i> , 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 295 (2014)	8
Annie Sweeney & Jason Meisner, ‘ <i>Stash house</i> ’ stings have been discredited. Now, the convicted see a chance for redemption, CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Mar. 5, 2021	13
Katherine Tinto, <i>Undercover Policing, Overstated Culpability</i> , 34 CARDOZO L. REV. 1401 (2013)	13
